

NOS. 1, 2, & 3, ORIGINAL

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1966

STATES OF WISCONSIN, ET AL., *Complainants,*
v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE
METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF
GREATER CHICAGO, *Defendants,*
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

STATE OF MICHIGAN, *Complainant,*
v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE
METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF
GREATER CHICAGO, *Defendants,*
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

STATE OF NEW YORK, *Complainant,*
v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE
METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF
GREATER CHICAGO, *Defendants,*
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MICHIGAN SHORELINE
CAUCUS SUPPORTING MOTION TO REOPEN AND
RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DEVIN S. SCHINDLER
THE THOMAS M. COOLEY
LAW SCHOOL
Grand Rapids Campus
111 Commerce Ave. SW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 301-6800

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW T. NELSON
AARON D. LINDSTROM
JULIE LAM
WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
JBursch@wnj.com
(616) 752-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court should exercise its original jurisdiction to hear this dispute.....	8
A. Michigan’s suit squarely meets the constitutional and statutory requirements for the Court’s exercise of its original jurisdiction	8
B. The seriousness of the Asian carp threat and the lack of an alternate forum satisfy this Court’s prudential limitations on original jurisdiction	11
II. The re-opener provision is expansive and encompasses this threat relating to Illinois’s actions in diverting water from the Great Lakes	18
III. The Court should grant Michigan’s renewed motion for a preliminary injunction.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....i, 7, 8, 24

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	17
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	11
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	18
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	14, 15
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	10, 17
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	12
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	15
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	14
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	14, 18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1117, 2010 WL 173370 (2010).....	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....	18
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 406 U.S. 186 (1972).....	11
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 289 U.S. 395 (1933).....	10, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 388 U.S. 426 (1967).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	17
State Cases	
<i>People ex rel. Scott v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 360 N.E.2d 773 (Ill. 1977).....	20
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	8, 16
Federal Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1158 (5th ed. 1979).....	19
Brian T. Schurter, <i>Great Lakes Water Quality from a Fisheries Perspective</i> , 26 U. Tol. L. Rev. 467 (1994-95).....	13
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, art. 196(1), Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397.....	12
